

FILED
JAN 25, 2017
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 34360-0-III

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III**

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent

v.

MICHAEL L. GEHRKE,

Appellant

Initial Brief of Appellant

Appeal from Spokane County Superior Court No. 15-1-04223-9

The Honorable Michael P. Price

John C. Julian, WSBA #43214
5 W. Alder St., Ste. 238
Walla Walla, WA 99362
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 2

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 1: The trial court erred in permitting the State to amend the information immediately before closing pursuant to CrR 2.1 because it prejudiced Mr. Gehrke’s rights under the Washington State Constitution, Article I, section 22. 2

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 2: The trial court erred in providing a first aggressor instruction. 2

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 3: The trial court erred in failing to instruct the jury regarding withdrawal considering the first aggressor instruction given to the jury. 2

ISSUES 2

 1. **Whether the trial court abused its discretion by permitting the State to amend the information after the close of its case, but prior to resting, where the State expresses no intention of providing any further information?**..... 2

 2. **Whether the trial court erred in providing a first aggressor instruction to the jury without also providing an instruction regarding the ability of a first aggressor to regain his right to act in self-defense upon retreat?** 2

MATERIAL FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 7

 1. The trial court abused its discretion by permitting the State to amend the information after the close of its case, but prior to resting, where the State expresses no intention of providing any further information...... 7

 2. The trial court erred in providing the jury with a first-aggressor instruction without providing an additional, offered instructed regarding the ability to regain the right to self-defense after a withdrawal...... 15

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Miranda v. Arizona,
384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed. 2d 694 (1966). 4

State v. Brett,
126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995) 17

State v. Craig,
82 Wn.2d 777, 514 P.2d 151 (1973) 16, 18

State v. Douglas,
128 Wn. App. 555, 116 P.3d 1012 (2005) 17

State v. Foster,
91 Wn.2d 466, 589 P.2d 789 (1979) 8

State v. Gamble,
154 Wn.2d 457, 114 P.3d 646 (2005) 13

State v. Lamb,
175 Wn.2d 121, 285 P.3d 27 (2012) 13

State v. Markle,
118 Wn.2d 424, 823 P.2d 1101 (1992) 7

State v. Pelkey,
109 Wn.2d 484, 745 P.2d 854 (1987) passim

State v. Riley,
137 Wn.2d 904, 976 P.2d 625 (1999) 17

State v. Schaffer,
120 Wn.2d 616, 845 P.2d 281 (1993) 10

State v. Stark,
158 Wn. App. 952, 244 P.3d 433 (2010) 17

Rules

CrR 2.1(d) passim

CrR 2.1(e) 9

CrR 4.3.1 10

Statutes

RCW 10.61.003 8

RCW 10.61.006 7

RCW 9A.08.010.....	13
RCW 9A.32.050.....	13
RCW 9A.32.060.....	13

Other Authorities

Article I, section 22.....	7
